
t.
I

I

I

I

l

l

l

,

MemoNo. lrr ro 
loatea. ot.r. ez r +#jffi;i;;;i;;;;"'

Copy Submitted to the Deputy Director (Advt.) and De$u$ Secretary to Govr.,
Information & Public Relation Deptt., odisha, Bhubaneswar for iniormation witir a request
to arrange immediate publications ofthe "e"procurement Notice in 1 (one) English National
News Paper in addition to two leading oriya dailies. It is requested to ensuie thle publication
of above tender call notice on or before dt.]0.71.,zozl. iopy of the papers wirere in the
advertisement is published may please be sent to this office.

Memo No. q/ 8/ / oatea. Ol. I I . 23 t. ffiiT;'':f,*.fCopy submitted to the Head, State portal'hrbup, I.T. Centre of State
secretariate, odisha, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action with a request to
display the tender call notice in the Government of odisha web site up to 17.00 hours of
dt.28.11.2023.

-*-n94r\
61u#)'.)V

GO\,'ERNMENT OF ODISHA
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEE&

P.H. DIVISION, BALASORE
Phone | 94386600o4 e-mail-eephbls@gmail.com

Invitation for Bids (IFB) d1.01.1f.2023
The Superintending Engineer, P.H. Division, Balasore on behalf of Governor of odisha, invites ltem n"te bia" in S,r,gt" *
system in ONLINE mode only.
sl.
N

Name of the Work Bid-
Identificatio

n No.

Value of
Woik
(Rs. In
Lakh)

Period oI
Conpletion

Availability of bid
documents for online

bidding

Last date
and time of

sceking
clarification

Date &
Time of
opening

of
technical

bid

From To

1 Supply of ISI
Marked DI(K-7)

Pipes for the work
"Improi,ement of
water supply to

Ward No.27 and 28
and its adjoining
areas of Bhadrak

SEPIII]L921
dr.01.:11.2023

41.05 30
(thi.ty)
Days

11:00 Hrs.
oi

dt.10.11.2023

17:00 Hrs.
oI

dr28.11.202j

17:00 Fhs.
of

22.17.2023

11:00 Hrs
of

29 .m23

1-hc bidders shall have to pr"ticipatc in ON
Any addcndum/corrigcndum/canccllation of tender caD ilso be seen in the said websitc. The authority rescrv"s-ih" 

"in-e 
rigtrt to .ejcct any o,all bids without assigning any r€ason thereof.

ttame ana ldd
Batasore-7s60s6, odisha, phone I 94396G00O4

:\.v)
leer,

\J,.v2,
5Uperlntendtng En



MemoNo.- t'll ta / oarea.Ol , ll-22 1.
Copy to AII Superintending Engineers, P.H. Circles / RWSS Circles for favour of

information with a request to display this Notice in their Notice Board for wide circulation.

Odisha, Bhubaneswar / Member Secretary, OWS&SB, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of
information with a request to display this Notice in their Notice Board for wide circulation.

information with a request to display this Notice in their Notice Board for wide circulation.

favour of information with a request to display the Tender Call Notice in their Notice Board
for wide circulation.

95 rp 
".i 

n t",,X gEffi'"L!, ffilt
MemoNo. gttr3 

/Dated.ol .ll.{3 / q&Ko.)
Copy submitted to Engineer-in-ihief, P.H., o-it!\rl elrbrneswar / RWS&S,

14"-o111o.- etF6 /oarca:-e!-tt-?y-r. 4pryt"'aiXnftiffi;'\tpfti
Copy to the Asst. Executive Engineer, e.H. 

-SL\-flii;51on, 
Balasore/Depury

Executive Engineer, P.H. Sub-Division, Bhadrak under P.H. Division Balasore for information
with request to display the Tender Call Notice in their Notice Board for wide circulation.

Memo No.- q I f? / oatea. ol ' lt ' 23 1.
Copy to office Notice Board /Divisional

Branch of this office for reference.

&ff Al";-'Y-'P-,*"1)t#i
couh\s I Olficer, Cr.l/ Estimating

r,,r.-owo.--(4-ry9 /Dated. ot. n. A3 / &rut"nainsfi8]'i;i'tPit
copy forwarded to All Executivu rngin"e.i, \'ir\"/ nwsas Divisions for

gpe.i'tending ffi )raJi, fi'if



GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
oFFrcE oF THE EXECUTTVE ENGTNEE&
PUBITC HEALTH DTVISION, BALASORE
At-Samalpur, PO-Balia, Dist.-Balasore, plN-756056
Phone # 9438660004, e-ma -eephbts@gmait.com

Supply of ISI Marked DI(K-A pipes for the work ,,Improvement
of water supply to Ward No.27 artd2g and its adjoining areas of

Bhadrak Municipality.

National Competitive Bidding through e-procurement
(Online Mode)

. Bid Identification No. SEPHBLS-2I of 2023-24 dt.01.11.2023.

._ . Th9 superintending Eng_ineer, p.H. Division, Barasore, Tender Inviting Authority
(TIA) on behalf of Governor of odisha invites seared tenderi in t*o nia ,vri"riipirt-r
Technical bid and Part-II Financial bid) in conformity with the terms and conditiini orthe Detailed render calt Nolice (DTCN) from eligible bidders meeting ilre minirnum
Eligible_ criteria for supply of DI(K-7) pipes as detail-ed herein, which is t;be delivered atP.H. store, Dhamnagar. The bid should be submitted on-line in the website
www.tenderso. rissa,aov,in by eligibre manufacturer. The bidders, shourd have the
necessary Portal Enrolment with his own Digital Signature Certificate.

2. Mode of Submission of tender: Tender must be submitted online only in
www. te n de rco ris s a. o o w i n

3. The bidders desirous to participate in bidding
Signature Certificate of Class-II or Class-III

must possess compatible Digital
and should follow the changes/

modifications/ addendum to DTCN tf any.
4. I!1b19*:.:l*]d be--make payment through ontine receipt towards Tender paper

cost and EMD. No off rine receipt of render paper cost and EMD wiil be ailowed
in e-Procurement portal of Government of Odisha.

st.
No.

Name ofthe work Approx. Value ol
material

(Rs. in Lakh)

E.M.D,
(Rs. In Lakh)

(Online)

Period for
supply

of material

Cost of Each Bid/
Tender Document

(in Rs.)
(OElinel

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Supply of ISI Marked DI(K-7) pipes for

the work "Improvement of water
supply to Ward No.27 and 28 and its
adjoining areas of Bhadrak
Municipality.

41.05 0.83 30
(thirty)
days

Rs.10,000/-



5.

6.

The original documents i.e., Affidavits, Undertakings & Certificates as per the
Schedules and Annexure of DTCN that have been uploaded by the bidder in the e-
tender website should be submitted for verification during evaluation. The
Technical Bid will be opened on Dt.29.11.2023 at 11.00 AM.

Critical Datesl-

Minimum ElioibiliW Criteria:
Bidder shall fulfill followtng Etigible (euatification) Criteria.

Technical Criteria:
Bidder shall be Manufacturer of Ductile Iron pipes,
The Manufacturer should not be black listed by any Governmenfl covernment
undertaking for supply of DI pipes in India

SN Description Critical Dates
(D Period of availability of tenders on-

line
From 11:00 Hrs. of dt.10.11.2023 to
17:00 Hrs. of dt.28.11.2023.

(ii) Last date & time of seeking
clarification

17:00 Hrs. of dt.2Z.lL.2O23.

(iii) Last date & time of biddinq on-line 17:00 Hrs. of dt.28.11.2023.
(v) Date & time of opening of

Technical Bid
11:00 Hrs. of dt.29.11.2023.

7.

7.1
i)
iD"

iiD The Manufacturer should not have been black listed/ debaned/ disqualified with
respect to Quality issues by any Governmenfl Government undertaking as a
procuring entity, for supply of DI pipes in India, in last 3 (three) years from 

-the 
date

of submission of tender.
iv) The Manufacturer, in the last 3 financiar years, has not appried for/ nor undergoing

corporate Debt Restructuring (cDR) i strategic Debt Restiucturing (sDR) nor f6cin!
remvery proceedings from Financial Institutions nor facing siikness-and undei
consideration of Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR)v) The manufacturer should have valid Bureau of Indian standard's (Bfs; license for
marking ISI mark on their product for at reast 5 (Five) years from the rast date of
Bidding,

vi) The manufacturer's Ductire Iron (D.I) pipes& fittings are in saiisfactory performance
in Indian Projects for at least three years from the Bid Date.

Document reouired:
* Copy of the valid BIS License of the product to be supplied.* Document/certificate in support of satisfactory pedormance of D.I pipes& fittings

in Indian projects for at reast three years shafl be furnished dury certified by Jn
officer not below the rank of Executive Engineer or appropriate aulhority.* self-Declaration cetificate by the Manufacturer in the form of Affidavi[ that "The
Manufacturer has not been brack risted by any Govt./Govt. undertaking for suppry
of DI pipes in India,,

'l' self-Declaration cetificate by the Manufacturer in the form of Affidavit that yhe
Manufacturer has not been brack risted/ debarred/ disquarified with respect to
Quality issues by any Government/ Government undertaking as a procuring
entity, for suppry of DI pipes in India, in rast 3 (three) yearJ from the date oi
submission of tender"

'l' self-Declaration ceriificate by the Manufacturer in the form of Affidavit -declaring
that Yhe Manufacturer, in the last 3 financial years, has not applied foy' noi
undergoing corporate Debt Restructuring (cDR) / skategic oeui'nestruaurin!
(sDR) nor facing recovery proceedings from Financiar institutions no,. r*ini
sickness and under consideration of Board for Industriar and Financia]
Reconstruction (BIFR),,



7.2_

_--;

Financial Criteria:
Bidders should have annual financial turnover of not less than 40% of

estimated cost in at least one year during last 5 (Five) preceding financial years.
Inflation/Escalation @10% per financial year (on compound basis) shall be
considered on the value of annual turnover of the proceeding years.

Bidder shall furnish audited annual financial year statements i.e. balance sheets,
profit and loss accounts, corresponding schedules and auditors support as a part
of published annual report in support of meeting the financial criteria as
mentioned above.

Escalation Factor (On Compound Basis):
Following enhancement/Compounding factors will be used for the costs of works
executed and the financial figures to a common base value.

Year Before Multiolvinq Factor
One 1.10
Two t.2L

Three 1.33
Four 1.46
Five 1.61

8. The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 120 (One
Hundred Twenty Days)from the date of opening of price bids. If any
Bidder/Tenderer withdraws his bids/tender before the said period or makes any
modiflcations in the terms and conditions of the bid, the said earnest money shail
stand forfeited.

Other details can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in the
website www.tendersorissa.oov.in.

Subsequent Corrigendum, if required, shall be published in the website.

Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any
reasons thereof.

o

10.

11.

,J %-st g
SI{PERINTENDING ENGINEE&

ffi*t'oN' 
BALASoRE'

\\


